inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. It does, nevertheless, concern the
Directors that no estimate can ever be completely accurate. Moreover, in the case of the Group’s biological assets,
small differences in valuation assumptions can have quite disproportionate effect on results. Therefore, the Board of
Directors is of the opinion that the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included
in this note allows every investor to reasonably check the financial impact of the assumptions used in the SLFRS 13 /
LKAS 41 valuations as included in the consolidated accounts against his own assumptions.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC | Annual Report 2021/22

219

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 R

ep
o

rt
s

13. C. 2.INFORMATION ABOUT FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS USING SIGNIFICANT CONTD.

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the
average sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future
selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Managed Timber 10% -10%

As at 31 March 2022 32,039 (32,039)

As at 31 March 2021 32,637 (32,637)

Sensitivity Variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the  Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied.
Simulations made for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate has the following effect on
the net present value of biological assets:

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

1% -1%

As at 31 March 2022 (1,187) 1,244

As at 31 March 2021 (890) 991

13.D.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Development
Cost

Rs.’000

ERP
System
Rs.’000

2022
Total

Rs.’000

2021
Total

Rs.’000

Cost

As at 1st April 18,297 5241  23,538 18,297

Acquisition during the year - 9,427  9,427 5,241

As at 31 March 18,297 14,668  32,965 23,538

Accumulated Amortisation

As at 1st April 15,842 346  16,188 14,939

Amortization charge for the year 820 613  1,433 1,249

As at 31 March 16,662 959  17,621 16,188

Written Down Value 1,635 13,709 15,344 7,350

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC | Annual Report 2021/22

220

13.D.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS CONTD.

Company Development
Cost

Rs.’000

ERP
System
Rs.’000

2022
Total

Rs.’000

2021
Total

Rs.’000

Cost

As at 1st April -  5,241  5,241  -

Acquisition during the year -  9,427  9,427 5,241

As at 31 March - 14,668  14,668 5,241

Accumulated Amortisation

As at 1st April - 346 346 -

Amortization charge for the year - 613 613 346

As at 31 March - 959 959 346

Written Down Value - 13,709 13,709 4,895

14.  INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC holds 3,519,000 (51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd, and
3,060,000 (51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd., and 14% redeemable cumulative preference
shares of Rs.10/- each of TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. and TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. amounting
to Rs. 53,108,300/= and Rs. 16,034,400/= respectively redeemable at the option of the investee.

Company

As at 31 March 2022
Rs.’000

2021
Rs.’000

Ordinary Shares

TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd 35,190 35,190

TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd 30,600 30,600